REVENUE
(in millions of euros)

411
496

20
16

20
17

EBITDA
(in millions of euros)

208

266

20
16

20
17

NET INCOME,
GROUP SHARE

(in millions of euros)

326
397

20
16

20
17

CASH FLOW
(in millions of euros)

2016 2017

300
368

EBIT
(in millions of euros)

2016 2017

1,986

2,078

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

(in millions of euros)

2016 2017

163
206

CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE

(in millions of euros)

228

687

20
16

20
17

NET FINANCIAL
DEBT

(in millions of euros)

2016 2017

3,568

2,812

HEADCOUNT
(total Group headcount

at December 31)

3,557

5,536

20
16

20
17

MARKET
CAPITALIZATION

(in millions of euros
at December 31)

2.32
2.84

20
16

20
17

EARNINGS
PER SHARE
(in euros)*

* Adjustment following the 2-for-1 share split.

1.34
1.50

20
16

20
17

DIVIDEND
PER SHARE
(in euros)*

2
0

17
 R

e
g

is
tr

at
io

n
 D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t
 I

R

U
B

IS

15

PRESENTATION OF THE GROUP 1Group key figures

1.5

STOCK MARKET
AND SHAREHOLDERS

THE SHARE PRICE
AND THE STOCK MARKET
The Rubis share is listed on Euronext Paris,
compartment A.

ISIN code: FR0013269123.

The Rubis share forms part
of the SBF 120 Index.

Data adjusted for the 2-for-1
share split in July 2017

2017 2016

Number of shares traded
(total in millions of shares)* 42.7 40.4

Capital traded
(total in millions of euros)* 2,125.3 1,464.9

High (in euros) 60.22 42.18

Low (in euros) 37.42 29.50

* S
ou

rce
 Eu

ro
ne

xt.

THE RUBIS SHARE
(adjusted following the 2-for-1 share split)

J JJJ JA AO OF FFA AM MN NM MMS SJ JD D

SBF 120

2016 2017 2018

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

Rubis share price (in euros)

+51%
PERFORMANCE

OF THE RUBIS SHARE
IN 2017 +11%

PERFORMANCE
OF THE SBF 120 INDEX

IN 2017

2
0

17
 R

e
g

is
tr

at
io

n
 D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t
 I

R

U
B

IS

16

PRESENTATION OF THE GROUP1 Stock market and shareholders

AGENDA

03/15/2018 Full-year 2017 results

05/09/2018 Q1 2018 revenue
and fi nancial information

06/07/2018 Shareholders’ Meeting

06/08/2018 Ex-dividend date and beginning
of option period for dividend
payment in shares

06/29/2018 End of option period for dividend
payment in shares

07/05/2018 Payment of cash dividend
and delivery of new shares

09/12/2018 2018 half-yearly results

11/08/2018 Q3 2018 revenue

[…]

• a fair value hedge protects the Group against the risk of changes in the value of any asset or liability, resulting from foreign exchange
rate fl uctuations;

• a future cash fl ow hedge protects the Group against changes in the value of future cash fl ows relating to existing or future assets or
liabilities.

The Group only applies cash fl ow hedges.

Hedge accounting is applicable if:

• the hedging relationship is clearly defi ned and documented at the date it is set up;

• the hedging relationship’s effectiveness is demonstrated from the outset and throughout its duration.

As a consequence of the use of hedge accounting of cash fl ows, the effective portion of the change in fair value of the hedging instrument
is recorded directly in other comprehensive income. The change in value of the ineffective portion is recorded in the income statement
under “Other fi nancial income and expenses”. The amounts recorded in other comprehensive income are recycled in the income
statement during the periods when the hedged cash fl ows impact profi t and loss.

Breakdown of fi nancial assets by class (IFRS 7) and by category (IAS 39)
(in thousands of euros)

Value on balance sheet Fair value

12/31/2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD TO MATURITY 148 279 148 279

Bonds and negotiable debt securities 148 279 148 279

LOANS AND RECEIVABLES 612,737 496,862 612,737 496,862

Short-term loans

Long-term loans 13,605 51,066 13,605 51,066

Deposits and guarantees 11,194 39,948 11,194 39,948

Trade and other receivables 515,715 381,595 515,715 381,595

Other 72,223 24,253 72,223 24,253

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE 28,505 3,315 28,505 3,315

Equity interests 28,505 3,315 28,505 3,315

Other

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE 2,138 3,172 2,138 3,172

Derivative instruments 2,138 3,172 2,138 3,172

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 825,302 833,652 825,302 833,652

FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,468,830 1,337,280 1,468,830 1,337,280

Fair value of fi nancial instruments by level (IFRS 7)
Equity interests and other available-for-sale
fi nancial assets are considered to be level 3
(non-observable data), as the shares are not
listed.

The fair value of derivative instruments is
determined using valuation models based
on observable data (level 2).

Cash and cash equivalents are detailed
in note 4.5.5. They are classified as level 1,
with the exception of term deposits in the
amount of €193 million, which are considered
as level 2.

2
0

17
 R

e
g

is
tr

at
io

n
 D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t
 I

R

U
B

IS

200

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS9 2017 consolidated financial statements and notes

[…]

A €6,681 thousand expense for stock options, free shares, and company savings plans was recognized under “Payroll expenses” in 2017.

2
0

17
 R

e
g

is
tr

at
io

n
 D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t
 I

R

U
B

IS

207

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 92017 consolidated financial statements and notes

The terms of the stock option and free share plans underway as of December 31, 2017 are shown in the tables below.

Stock options - characteristics of the plans

Date of the Board of Management meeting
Outstanding

as of 12/31/2016 Rights issued Rights exercised Rights canceled
Outstanding

as of 12/31/2017

July 09, 2012 185,833 (185,751) (82)

TOTAL 185,833 (185,751) (82)

Date of the Board of Management meeting

Outstanding options

Options eligible
for exercise

Number
of options

Expiration
date

Exercise price
(in euros)

July 09, 2012 07/08/2017 36.48

TOTAL

Bonus shares

Date of the Board
of Management meeting

Outstanding
as of 12/31/2016

Rights
exercised

before
2-for-1 split

Outstanding
before

2-for-1 split

Data
adjusted for

the 2-for-1 split

Rights
exercised after

2-for-1 split
Rights
issued

Rights
canceled

Outstanding
as of 12/31/2017

July 09, 2012 3,093 (3,093)

January 03, 2014 5,101 (5,101)

March 31, 2014 751 (751)

August 18, 2014 56,558 56,558 56,558 (104,368) 8,748

April 17, 2015 8,811 8,811 8,811 17,622

TOTAL 74,314 (8,945) 65,369 65,369 (104,368) 26,370

The vesting period for benefi ciaries’ free shares is a minimum of 3 years from the date on which they are granted by the Board of Management.
The conditions for granting free shares are set by the Board of Management.

Preferred shares

Date of the Board
of Management meeting

Outstanding
as of 12/31/2016

Rights
issued

Outstanding
before

2-for-1 split

Data
adjusted

for
 the 2-for-1 split

Rights
exercised

Rights
canceled

Outstanding
as of 12/31/2017

Including
preferred

shares acquired
but not yet

converted into
ordinary shares

September 02, 2015 1,442 1,442 1,442 2,884 2,740

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 92017 consolidated financial statements and notes

4.10 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial liabilities are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 39 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement”.

Financial liabilities are recognized in the Group balance sheet when the Group is a party to the instrument’s contractual provisions.

IAS 39 distinguishes 2 categories of fi nancial liabilities, each subject to specifi c accounting treatment:

• fi nancial liabilities valued at amortized cost: these mainly include trade payables and borrowings applying the effective interest rate
method, if applicable;

• fi nancial liabilities valued at fair value through profi t and loss, which only represent a very limited number of scenarios for the Group and
do not have a signifi cant impact on the fi nancial statements.

Measurement and recognition of derivative instruments

The accounting policies used to measure and recognize derivative instruments are set out in note 4.5.

Breakdown of fi nancial liabilities by class (IFRS 7) and by category (IAS 39)
(in thousands of euros)

Value on balance sheet Fair value

12/31/2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE 3,249 4,597 3,249 4,597

Derivative instruments 3,249 4,597 3,249 4,597

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTIZED COST 2,085,202 1,508,502 2,085,202 1,508,502

Borrowings and fi nancial debt 1,466,241 1,020,740 1,466,241 1,020,740

Deposit/consignment 103,991 102,967 103,991 102,967

Other non-current liabilities 3,461 3,847 3,461 3,847

Trade and other payables 457,873 355,243 457,873 355,243

Current tax liabilities 17,424 7,343 17,424 7,343

Other current liabilities 36,212 18,362 36,212 18,362

BANKS 45,689 40,598 45,689 40,598

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2,134,140 1,553,697 2,134,140 1,553,697

The fair value of derivative instruments is determined using valuation models based on observable data (level 2).

4.10.1 Financial debt
Financial debt is presented in the following table, which differentiates between non-current and current liabilities:

Current
(in thousands of euros) 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

Credit institution loans 228,750 219,704

Interest accrued not yet due on loans and bank overdrafts 3,281 1,893

Bank overdrafts 45,310 40,189

Other loans and similar liabilities 337 678

TOTAL BORROWINGS AND SHORT-TERM BANK BORROWINGS (PORTION DUE IN LESS THAN ONE YEAR) 277,678 262,464